

No. 16-26

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BULK JULIANA LTD. and M/V BULK JULIANA,
her engines, tackle, apparel, etc., *in rem*,
Petitioners,

v.

WORLD FUEL SERVICES (SINGAPORE) PTE, LTD.,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Peter B. Sloss
Robert H. Murphy
MURPHY, ROGERS,
SLOSS, GAMBEL &
TOMPKINS, APLC
701 Poydras Street
Suite 400
New Orleans, LA 70139

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Robert M. Loeb
Thomas M. Bondy
Cynthia B. Stein
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. The Question Whether Foreign Parties Can Contract For The Imposition Of An FMLA Lien Merits This Court’s Review.	3
A. The courts of appeals are divided.....	3
B. The Second Circuit’s approach is correct.	6
II. Review Is Warranted On The Question Whether The FMLA Applies To Foreign Suppliers And Wholly Foreign Transactions.	7
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Dampskibsselskabet Dannenbrog v. Signal Oil & Gas Co. of Cal.</i> , 310 U.S. 268 (1940).....	11
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	10
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	5
<i>ING Bank N.V. v. M/V TEMARA</i> , No. 16-cv-95 (KBF), 2016 WL 6156320 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2016).....	6
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	11
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953).....	4
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	9, 10, 11
<i>O.W. Bunker Malta Ltd. v. MV TROGIR</i> , 602 F. App’x 673 (9th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Piedmont & Georges Creek Coal Co. v. Seaboard Fisheries Co.</i> , 254 U.S. 1 (1920).....	6

<i>Rainbow Line, Inc. v. M/V TEQUILA</i> , 480 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1973)	3, 4
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	11
<i>The Bird of Paradise</i> , 72 U.S. 545 (1866).....	6, 7
<i>Tramp Oil & Marine Ltd. v. M/V MERMAID I</i> , 805 F.2d 42 (1st Cir. 1986)	8
<i>Trans-Tec Asia v. M/V HARMONY CONTAINER</i> , 518 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2008).....	3, 11
<i>Trinidad Foundry & Fabricating, Ltd. v. M/V K.A.S. CAMILLA</i> , 966 F.2d 613 (11th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Triton Marine Fuels Ltd. v. M/V PACIFIC CHUKOTKA</i> , 575 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2009).....	3, 4
Statutes and Rules	
46 U.S.C. § 31342(a).....	1, 10
Rules C and E of the Supplemental Rules for Admiralty or Maritime Claims and Asset Forfeiture Actions of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	2

Other Authorities

- Br. for the United States As Amicus
Curiae Supporting Respondents,
Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.,
561 U.S. 247 (2010) (No. 08-1191),
2010 WL 71933710
- David W. Robertson & Michael F.
Sturley, *Recent Developments in
Admiralty and Maritime Law at the
National Level and in the Fifth and
Eleventh Circuits*, 33 Tul. Mar. L.J.
381 (2009).....4, 7, 11
- Mark S. Davis & Jonathan T. Tan, *To
Port or Starboard?*, 46 J. Mar. L. &
Com. 395 (2015)4
- Martin Davies, *Choice of Law and U.S.
Maritime Liens*, 83 Tul. L. Rev. 1435
(2009).....4
- 1 Thomas J. Schoenbaum, *Admiralty &
Maritime Law* § 9-8 (5th ed. 2016).....4
